#### ORDINANCE NO. 2020-11-063

### RATIFICATION OF AMENDMENT TO EXTENSION OF EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 20-03

#### TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF ISSUANCE OF SPECIAL EVENT PERMITS

**WHEREAS**, the City of Urbana ("City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any function pertaining to its government and affairs, including the power to regulate for the protection of the public health, safety, and welfare; and

**WHEREAS**, on March 16, 2020, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2020-03-015, Temporary Emergency Ordinance to Address the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 13 of Ordinance No. 2020-03-015 provides that all emergency orders issued by the Mayor shall be subject to review and ratification by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2020, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2020-04-024 – Reaffirmation of Ordinance No. 2020-03-015 and Reissuance of Mayor's Authority to Issue Temporary Declaration of Emergency; and

**WHEREAS**, on May 20, 2020 and pursuant to Ordinance No. 2020-03-015 and Ordinance No. 2020-04-024, the Mayor issued Emergency Order 20-03 – Temporary Suspension of Issuance of Special Event Permits; and

**WHEREAS**, on September 14, 2020 and pursuant to Ordinance No. 2020-03-015 and Ordinance No. 2020-04-024, the Mayor issued the Extension of Emergency Order 20-03 – Temporary Extension of Issuance of Special Event Permits; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has reviewed the Amendment to the Extension of Emergency Order No. 20-03 – Temporary Extension of Special Event Permits a copy of which is appended hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, as follows:

#### Section 1.

The City Council, after reviewing the Amendment to the Extension of Emergency Order No. 20-03 – Temporary Extension of Special Event Permits, hereby ratifies and confirms the said Amendment to the Extension of Emergency Order No. 20-03 – Temporary Extension of Special Event Permits a copy of which is appended hereto and the same shall remain in full force and effect as provided in Section 2 thereof. Notwithstanding, the immediate foregoing, the City Council shall have the authority to repeal this Ordinance prior to any of the termination actions provided in said Section 1 of the said Amendment to the Extension of Emergency Order No. 20-03 – Temporary Extension of Special Event Permits.

#### Section 2.

This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this day o	of, 2020.
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSTENTIONS:	
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this of	Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk
	Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor

# COVID-19 RELATED EMERGENCY ORDER



### Amendment to EXTENSION OF EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 20-03

## TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF ISSUANCE OF SPECIAL EVENTS PERMITS

Effective Date: October 30, 2020 at 11:59:59 p.m.

The Mayor, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2020-03-015 – Temporary Emergency Order to Address the COVID-19 Virus Pandemic, Section 13; Ordinance No. 2020-04-024 – Reaffirmation of Ordinance No. 2020-03-015 and Reissuance of Mayor's Authority to Issue Temporary Declaration of Emergency; Governor Pritzker's Restore Illinois Plan - Phase 4 Guidelines; the Illinois Department of Public Health Emergency Rules to Enforce the Use of Face Coverings (77 Ill. Adm. Code 690.50 et seq.); and the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District Ordinance No. 2020-08-05 that has incorporated the Illinois Department of Public Health's Emergency Rules to Enforce Use of Face Coverings with certain limited exceptions. hereby orders as follows:

That Extension of Emergency Order 20-03 is hereby amended as follows:

(1) That Section 4 entitled "Duration of Temporary Suspension of Special Events and Issuance of Special Event Permits" is hereby amended to read as follows:

**Duration of Temporary Suspension of Special Events and Issuance of Special Event Permits:** This Emergency Order shall continue in effect from its effective date unless earlier terminated by the City Council or extended by the Mayor with ratification by the City Council. If prior to that date and time the Governor suspends or terminates his requirements on social distancing, size of public gathering limitations, or other steps taken to prevent or minimize the spread of COVID-19 then in effect, the City may commence issuing special event permits and allowing special events to occur on City owned, leased or operated real property.

(2) All other parts of Extension of Emergency Order 20-03 not changed by this amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

DATE: <u>10/30/2020</u>

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor

est: Trullis

City Clerk or Deputy City Clerk